CiTy Of

Application for

485 N. Poplar, Broken Arrow, OK. 74012

Public Contract Engineering and Construction Department
) BROKEN ARROW

Where opportunity lives Contractual Changes

Contract Change Order # 2

Fax: 918-259-8453 - Office: 918-259-7000

Project Name: Downtown Main St. Streetscapes Ph. IV Project Number:
Project Location: Mainstreet between Galveston and Detroit Date of Application:
Contractor: Tri-Star Construction LLC Submitted By:

161709

Tuesday, July 25, 2017

Andrew Long

Summary of Change in Scope of Work

The following scope of work consisting of work location, work description, established quantities, and timeline for completion has been reviewed
and agreed upon by the contractor, the origin funding department, and the Engineering and Construction Department.

Change of Work Items Included in this Change Order:

The below noted associated costs are a result to the unforceen field changes regarding additional programming for the audio system to
allow for adjustments to the music and control of rack mounted to the PC. This request was issued by Parks Department. The below noted

1) costs are complete installed price including all materials, labor, bonding, and appropriate markups.

The below noted associated costs are a result to the unforceen field changes regarding to the Detroit and Main Street intersection revisions
per the areas of responsabilities details attached within. The costs associated encompase the work that had to be removed and replaced
2) during the revisions of the intersection. The below noted costs are complete installed price including all materials, labor, bonding, and

appropriate markups.

The below noted associated costs are a result to the unforceen field changes regarding the required profile milling to the north and south
sides of the Detroit and Main intersection per the Revision #2 plan sheets. The below noted costs are complete installed price including

3) ai materials, labor, bonding, and appropriate markups.

Reconciling Changes: Due to site conditions varying from design perameters, field adjustments of the plan quantites by the city contract
administrator was authorized. These changes in quantities are summerized on the attached "Project Final Quantites Report". The listed

4) change order cost is to adjust the original contract value to the reflected installed contract value.

Change in Contractual Project Time:

1) Due to unforeceen scheduling issues during construction as well as unforeceen design conflicts, the contract day count shall be amended

by 157 Days bringing the contract time to 317 Calendar Days.

Plan Sheets or Additional Documents Attached: Yes [J No Other: C02-1:C02-3 Documentation; Final QTY
Report
Work Order Quantities
[1tem# [(Spec) [ltem Description | Units | Price |  Quantity | Total Amount|
C02-1 NA Audio System Modifications LS $ 2,035.00 1 $ 2,035.00
C02-2 NA  Detroit Intersection Re-work LS $ 11,096.50 1 $ 11,096.50
C02-3 NA Profile Milling at Detroit & Main Intersection LS $ 11,000.00 1 $ 11,000.00
CO1-4 NA  Reconcile Contract Changes LS $ 315,945.70 1 $ 315,945.70
$ -
Total Change Cost: $ 340,077.20

Page 1 of 2



CiTy Of

BROKEN ARROW

Where opportunity lives

Public Contract Engineering and Construction Department
Application for 485 N. Poplar, Broken Arrow, OK. 74012

Fax: 918-259-8453 - Office: 918-259-7000
Contractual Changes

Summary of Project Costs

Total Previous Change Orders: $ 80,399.30 Original Contract Amount: $ 4,988,002.23
Current Change Order: $ 340,077.20 Amended Contract Amount: $ 5,408,478.73
Total Cost of Change Orders: $ 420,476.50 Percent Change in Contract: 8.43%
Total Cost Applicable to CBA: $ 104,530.80 Percent Change Applicable to CBA: 2.10%
Change Order Authorization
Change Order # 2 in the sum of: $ 340,077.20  has been reviewed by all parties and is recommended for approval by:

Contractor Submitting Change Order:
Construction Division Manager:
Director of Engineering & Construction:
Assistant City Manager - Operations:

City Manager:

Timothy S Robins, PE

Name Signature Date

Kenneth D Schwab, PE

Name Signature Date
Alex Mills, PE
Name Signature Date

Michael Spurgeon

Name Signature Date

Name Signature Date

This Change is Executed Through:

O This change to the contract documents is authorized by the City Manager's authority in accordance with the applicable state statutes and COBA Code of Ordinances.

or

This change to the contract documents was approved at the City Council/BAMA meeting held on : Tuesday, August 15, 2017

Page 2 of 2



TRI-SSTAR CONSTRUCTION LLC.
P.O. BOX 400 CATOOSA, OK 74015

City of Broken Arrow July 13, 2017

485 N. Poplar Ave,
Broken Arrow, OK 74012

Attn:  Chad Nichols
Contract Administrator

Re: Overhead Change QOrder

Downtown Main St. Streetscapes Contract Number: 161709
Tri-Star Construction Project No. 1613

Correspondence Number CO-0009

Mr. Nichols,

Please review the change order for the above-mentioned project.
Ford Audio Labor Change Order totals $ 2,035.00
Total includes all labor cost. Please see the attachments.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you wish to discuss this matter further.

Sincerely,

A=

Andrew Long

Project Manager
Office: 918-439-9155
Cell: 918-381-2004



Gl )ford sudio-wvideo
4800 West Interstate 40, Oklahoma City, OK 73128 405-946-2966 fax 405-946-9991

Project Name: City of Broken Arrow StreetScape Date: 7/10/17
Project Location: Broken Arrow, OK RFC No.: RFC01
Project No.: 1602375 FAV Job No.:
Submitted To: Prepared By:
Related To: Subject:

DESCRIPTION OF SCOPE CHANGE:
Adding programing labor to allow for adjustment to music and control of rack mounted PC.

COST SUMMARY BREAKDOWN:

1 Materials (itemized breakdown attached)
2 Equipment Rental (itemized list attached) [3 w

Total of 1+ 2 $ - (A)
3 Labor & Related Expenses (temized breakdown attached) $ 1,602

Total of A+ 3 $ 1,602 ;i (B)
4 Sales Taxes 0.00% $ -

Totalof C+ 5 $ 1,602 (€
5 Subcontract Work (subcontractor quote attached) $ -

Total of C+ 5 $ 1,602¢ (g
6 Overhead 10.00% $ 1,762

Total of E * D46 $ 1,762 ; (F)
7 Profit 5.00% $ 1,850

Total of F * D50 $ 1,850 i (G)
8 Performance & Payment Bond of Total G 5 .

Proposal Total G + 8 $ 1,850

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:
Based upon the above change in scope of work, an extension of time is requested adding __ consecutive calendar
days to the total contract time.

PROPOSAL ACCEPTANCE & AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED

This proposal is hereby accepled and | authorized Ford A-V to proceed with the work as specified herein. A change order will be issued
reflecting this change to the original agreementl.

Signature & Title Date
THIS PROPOSAL IS VALID FOR 30 DAYS AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE IF NOT ACCEPTED WITHIN THAT PERIOD.

Proprietary Information The information contained herein is for use by authorized employees of the parlies named above, and is nel intended for general distrbution.




page 2 of 3
ITEMIZED MATERIALS LIST:

ITEM MODEL NO. AND DESCRIPTION Qry UNIT COST EXTENDED

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

i $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL MATERIALS ' $0.00

ITEMIZED EQUIPMENT RENTAL:

ITEM MODEL NO. AND DESCRIPTION Qry UNIT COST EXTENDED

@] 3 | R |n|ea|en R [R e |8 [ eR N R A
'

TOTAL EQUIPMENT RENTAL

Proprietary Information The information contained herein is for use by authonzed employees of the parties named above. and is not inlended for general distribution



page 3 of 3
ITEMIZED LABOR AND RELATED EXPENSES:

ITEM | DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT COST EXTENDED
LABOR
1 Engineering / Programming 8i § 75.00 i § 600.00
2 Project Management 4 50.00 | § 200.00
3 In-Shop Assembly g 35.00i% -
4 On-Site: Field Engineering 11§ 75.00: § 825.00
5 On-Site: A/V Technicians/Installers $ 4500 i § -
6 On-Site: General Labor $ 4500 % -
7 Travel Labor to/from jobsite $ 45.00 : -
8 Other: $ -
Labor Total $ 1,625.00
TRAVEL
1 Travel to/from job site $ 350.00 : $ -
2 Housing $ 100.00 i $ -
3 Meals $ 40.00i% -
Travel Total $ -
DIRECT JOB EXPENSE
1 Prints and Duplication $ -
2 Tools & Engineering Equipment $ -
3 Professional Engineering Review & Testing Fees $ -
4 Safety Equipment $ -
5 Vehicle Expense $ -
6 Site Expense (mobile office, storage, etc.) $ -
7 Freight/Handling - $50 minimum (express freight not included) $ - 3 -
8 Other b -
Direct Job Expense Total $ -
TOTAL LABOR & RELATED EXPENSES $ 1,625.00

Proprietary Information The information conlained herein is for use by authonzed employees of the parties named above. and s not intended for general distibution.



TRI-SSTAR CONSTRUCTION LLC.
P.O. BOX 400 CATOOSA, OK 74015

City of Broken Arrow July 13, 2017

485 N. Poplar Ave.
Broken Arrow, OK 74012

Attn:  Chad Nichols
Contract Administrator

Re: Overhead Change Order

Downtown Main St. Streetscapes Contract Number: 161709
Tri-Star Construction Project No. 1613

Correspondence Number CO-0010

Mr. Nichols,

Please review the change order for the above-mentioned project.
R.L. Shears Area of Responsibility Change Order totals $ 11,096.50
Total includes all labor, materials and equipment cost. Please see the attachments.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you wish to discuss this matter further.

Sincerely,

1

Andrew Long

Project Manager
Office: 918-439-9155
Cell; 918-381-2004



Project : City Of Broken Arrow Downtown Streetscape Phase IV (R.L. Shears Change Order)

Submitted to: City of BA
Date: 7/13/2017
Attention: Chad Nichols City of Broken Arrow

Itern # Item Description | Qty Unit Adj. Unit [ Extended
General Pay items: Base Bid
80 |8" CONCRETE CROSSWALK (H.E.S.) 38.0 sy $78.00 $2,964.00
81 8" STAMPED CONCRETE CROSSWALK (H.E.S.) 53.0 SY $93.00 §4,929.00
104 [REMOVAL OF ROADWAY PAVEMENT 448.0 SY $7.00 $3,136.00
107 [REMOVAL OF CURB AND GUTTER 27.0 LF $2.50 $67.50
General Pay Items Total: $11,096.50




TRIFSTAR CONSTRUCTION LLC.
P.O. BOX 400 CATOOSA, OK 74015

City of Broken Arrow July 13, 2017

485 N. Poplar Ave.
Broken Arrow, OK 74012

Attn:  Chad Nichols
Contract Administrator

Re: Overhead Change Order

Downtown Main St. Streetscapes Contract Number: 161709
Tri-Star Construction Project No. 1613

Correspondence Number CO-0011

Mr. Nichols,

Please review the change order for the above-mentioned project.
A&A Asphalt Milling Change Order totals $ 11,000.00
Total includes all labor, materials and equipment cost. Please see the attachments.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you wish to discuss this matter further.

Sincerely,

A==

Andrew Long

Project Manager
Office: 918-439-9155
Cell: 918-381-2004



A&A Asphalt, Inc.

P.O. Box 1323
Broken Arrow, Ok 74013-1323 Date Invoice #
918-486-1204 6/28/2017 3587
Bill To Ship To
Tri-Star Construction, LLC City of Broken Arrow
P.O. Box 400 Main & Detroit
Catoosa, Ok 74015
P.O. No. Terms Project
Net 30 2264-Milling City of...
Description Qty Rate Amount
Profile Milling LS 1 10,000.00 10,000.00
Thank You For Your Business! '
Total $10,000.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $10,000.00




City OF

BROKEN ARROW Engineering & Construction Department

Where opportunity lives 485 North Poplar Avenue — Broken Arrow, OK,
Project Name: Downtown Main St. Streetscapes Ph. 4 Project Number: 161709
Project Location:  Main St.: Ft. Worth to Dallas Contract Number: 161709
Prime Contractor:  Tri-Star Construction, LLC. Purchase Order: 094267

Contract Administrator:

Project Final Quantities Report
Date of Notice to Date of
Proceed: 8/29/2016 Substantial Completion: Wy
Original Contract Time Added Contract Time
Time: 160 Days by CO: 157 Days Used: 317 Days
B No Liquidated Damages were assessed
[[] Liquidated Damages were applied (as noted in the Certificate of Substantial Completion)
Change Orders
CO No.: Add Cost Deduct Cost Item Name/Description of Completion or Correction
CO1-1 $5,232.50 Electrical Changes
CO1-2 $9,447.70 Landscape Changes
CO01-3 $5,472.50 Railroad Pre-Emption Controls
CO1-4 $1,500.00 Temp Security Fence
CO1-5 $9,590.35 Additional Railroad Insurance Coverage
COl1-6 $3,170.23 Power/Communications Pole
CO1-7 $7,524.00 Holophane Accessories
CO1-8 $38,462.02 Additional Overhead Expenses
CO2-1 $2,035.00 Audio System Modifications
C0O2-2 $11,096.50 Detroit Intersection Re-work
C0O2-3 $11,000.00 Profile Milling
Final Contract Values

Original Contract Value $4,988,002.23
Total Value of Change Orders $104,530.80
Total Overrun/Underrun Value $315.94600——————> $315,945.70
Total Liquidated Damages Applied
Total Adjusted Final Contract Value $5,408,478.73
Total Variance from Original $420,477.00
Construction Manager Recommendation Engineering & Construction Director Approval

Name Timothy Robins, PE Name ills, PE.

_— ,__W,.‘/ “‘9
e Falz %z £-4 17
i o Date S1gnature Date

COBA Project Final Quantities Report
Rev. 6.26.2015 TR Page 10f 2



trobins
Line

trobins
Typewritten Text
$315,945.70


Project Final Quantities Report Cont. - Final Bid Tab

Project Name: Downtown Main Street Streetscapes Ph 4 Project Number: 161709
Item Bid Item |Qty. Work| Value of Work
No. Bid Item Description Units | Unit Price Qty. Installed Installed

1 DECORATIVE BENCH EA  $1,400.00 48 48 8 67,200.00
2 LITTER RECEPTACLES EA $1,450.00 24 24 $ 34,800.00
3 ASHURN EA  $900.00 12 12 $ 10,800.00
4 BIKE RACK - TYPE 1 EA $600.00 12 12 $ 7,200.00
5 BIKERACK-TYPE2 EA $950.00 1 1 $ 950.00
6 ALUMINUM PLAQUE IN GRANITE EA $5,000.00 10 10 $ 50,000.00
7  ETCHED GRANITE LOGO EA  $13,000.00 5 5 $ 65,000.00
8 ALUMINUM PLATE LOGO EA $750.00 15 18 $ 13,500.00
9 TRENCH DRAIN - TYPE 1 LF $300.00 11.4 12 $ 3,600.00
10 TRENCH DRAIN - TYPE 2 LF $360.00 8.2 12 $ 4,320.00
11  WHEEL STOPS EA $132.00 5 5 $ 660.00
12 "THE ROSE DISTRICT" LED STAINLES: LSUM $30,000.00 1 1 $ 30,000.00
13 "ROSE DISTRICT PLAZA" LED STAINL LSUM $29,000.00 1 1 $ 29,000.00
14  INTERLOCKING BLOCK RETAINING W SF $47.00 21 0 $ -
15 BRICKSLOT TRENCH DRAIN LF $300.00 182.3 182.3 $ 54,690.00
16 DECORATIVE BOLLARD EA $1,375.00 7 i $ 9,625.00
17 8" PVC C-900 PIPE LF $40.00 800 110 $ 4,400.00
18 12" PVC C-900 PIPE LI $50.00 1248 1220 $ 61,000.00
19 12" -45 DEGREE VERTICAL BEND EA $300.00 4 12 $ 3,600.00
20 12"-11.25 DEGREE BEND EA $430.00 4 0 $ -
21  8"X8" TEE EA $400.00 10 2 $ 800.00
22 12"X4" TEE EA §515.00 3 2 $ 1,030.00
23 12"Xe" TEE EA $525.00 2 6 $ 3,150.00
24 12"X8" TEE EA $625.00 | 3 b 1,875.00
25 12"X12" TEE EA $650.00 1 1 5 650.00
26 8"X4" CROSS EA $500.00 1 0 $ %
27 10"X8" CROSS EA $625.00 1 0 $ -
28 12"Xe" CROSS EA $675.00 1 1 $ 675.00
29  12"X8" CROSS EA $725.00 1 0 $ %
30 4" SOLID SLEEVE EA $350.00 1 3 $ 1,050.00
31 8" SOLID SLEEVE EA  $500.00 2 4 $ 2,000.00
32 10" SOLID SLEEVE EA $725.00 1 0 $ -
33 12" SOLID SLEEVE EA $825.00 4 0 $ -
34 8" PLUG EA $200.00 8 1 $ 200.00
35 12" PLUG EA $250.00 1 0 $ -
36  6"X2" REDUCER EA $900.00 | 1 $ 900.00
37 6"X4" REDUCER EA $900.00 2 0 $ -
38 8"X4" REDUCER EA $900.00 2 3 $ 2,700.00
39 4" GATE VALVE EA §775.00 2 3 $ 2,325.00
40 8" GATE VALVE EA $1,400.00 4 10 $ 14,000.00
41 10" GATE VALVE EA $2,000.00 2 0 $ -
42 12" GATE VALVE EA $2,500.00 7 7 $ 17,500.00
43  FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY EA $3,500.00 6 2 $ 7,000.00
44 TYPE 1 VALVE BOX EA $125.00 15 19 $ 2,375.00
45  WALL LIGHTS (LIGHT FIXTURE TYPE EA $650.00 120 122 $ 79,300.00
46 LIGHT FIXTURE - TYPE A EA $1,500.00 1 1 $ 1,500.00
47 ELECTRICAL SERVICE EA $9,500.00 1 1 b 9,500.00
48 GATEWAY LIGHTING CONTROLLER EA $4,800.00 1 | $ 4,800.00
49  FARMERS MARKET LIGHTING CONTR EA $4,800.00 1 1 $ 4,800.00
50 GATEWAY WALL LSUM $80,000.00 1 1 $ 80,000.00
51 DUCT BANK TYPE 1 LF $26.00 3570 4195 $ 109,070.00
52 DUCT BANK TYPE 2 LF $60.00 652 963 $ 57,780.00




53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
/3
74
15
76
71
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110

120V GFCI RECEPTACLES

BRICK PAVER BAND - TYPE 1
BRICK PAVER BAND - TYPE 2
IRRIGATION

PLANTING

DECIDUOUS TREE

DECIDUOUS STREET TREE (INSTALL/
PLANT DRAINAGE SYSTEM

UNIT MASONRY ASSEMBLIES
CLEARING AND GRUBBING
UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION
UNCLASSIFIED BORROW
TEMPORARY SILT FENCE

SOLID SLAB SODDING
AGGREGATE BASE - TYPE A
SUBGRADE, METHOD B
SEPARATOR FABRIC

GEOGRID REINFORCEMENT
SUPERPAVE, TYPE S3 (PG64-22 OK)
SUPERPAVE, TYPE S4 (PG64-22 OK)

(SP) 3" ASPHALT CONCRETE TYPE 84 TON

PARTIAL DEPTH P.C.C. PATCH (PLACI
CLASS A CONCRETE

COMBINED CURB AND GUTTER

4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK

6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY (H.E.S.)

6" STAMPED CONCRETE SIDEWALK
8" CONCRETE CROSSWALK (H.E.S.)

8" STAMPED CONCRETE CROSSWALK
TACTILE WARNING DEVICE - TYPE 1
TACTILE WARNING DEVICE - TYPE 2
MANHOLE (4' DIAMETER)

MANHOLE (5' DIAMETER)

MANHOLE (6' DIAMETER)

INLET SGDI

INLET (CI DESIGN 2)

INLET (CI DESIGN 4)

INLET SPECIAL DES 2 - NO HOODS
MANHOLE ADJUST TO GRADE
WATER VALVE ADJUST TO GRADE
GAS VALVE ADJUST TO GRADE
JUNCTION BOX ADJUST TO GRADE
FIRE HYDRANT RESET

WATER METER RESET

WATER METER REMOVE AND RELOC
4" WATER LINE REMOVED AND RELA
8" WATER LINE REMOVED AND RELA
12" PE PIPE

18" PE PIPE

24" PE PIPE

COPPER WATER SERVICE PIPE (3/4 INi
REMOVAL OF ROADWAY PAVEMENT
REMOVAL OF CONCRETE DRIVEWAY
REMOVAL OF CONCRETE SIDEWALK
REMOVAL OF CURB AND GUTTER
REMOVAL OF SIDEWALK ROOF DRAT
REMOVAL OF TREES

REMOVAL OF EXISTING SIGNS

EA
SY
SY

LSUM $145,000.00
LSUM $125,000.00

EA  $2,000.00
EA $800.00
LF $7.00
SF $72.00
LSUM $60,000.00
CY $20.00
CcY $25.00
LF $1.50
SY $3.00
CY $70.00
SY $5.00
SY. $2.50
SY $5.00
TON $95.00
TON  $185.00
$110.00
SY $65.00
CY $550.00
LF $19.00
SY $57.00
SY $56.00
SY $86.00
SY $78.00
SY $93.00
SF $23.00
SF $14.00
EA  $2,500.00
EA  $3,500.00
EA  $4,100.00
EA  $2,600.00
EA  $3,300.00
EA  $5,500.00
EA  $2,600.00
EA  $1,200.00
EA $750.00
EA  $1,400.00
EA  $1,200.00
EA $950.00
EA  $1,200.00
EA  $1,700.00
LF $200.00
LF $325.00
LF $315.00
LF $73.00
LF $85.00
LF $58.00
SY $7.00
SY $8.00
SY $5.00
LF $2.50
LF $31.00
EA $475.00
EA $63.00

$150.00
$115.00
$115.00

146
1031.7
45
1
1
4
35
4700
4198.1
1
604
500
500
1335
1810
467
250
250
297
83
609.9
3629.4
18
5509.6
3761.3
768.7
316.3
400.5
385.1
453
540.2
6

2
2
2

[ N L R T

—_—

10
10
5
1300
426
60
6713.6
1303.2
3660.3
2774
6.2
16
23

199
1029
45
1
1
0
35
4725
5502.5
1
604
500
0
1554
2389.09
126.1
198
0
86.8
54.34
893.46
3879.1
3
4669
3848.94
664.94
586.01
696.68
662
470
589
5

0
0
1416.38
441.91
250
6761.74
1266.73
3716.1
2904.4
7
11
23

69%%9999999966ﬁﬂ{:ﬁ%@q%6‘}{16%66699999666999eﬂ%%Eﬂ%{ﬁ%&ﬂ%%%%ﬁ&ﬁe%%%69%%%%5966%%%%%%6969%%%

29,850.00
118,335.00
5,175.00
145,000.00
125,000.00
28,000.00
33,075.00
396,180.00
60,000.00
12,080.00
12,500.00
4,662.00
167,236.30
630.50
495.00
8,246.00
10,052.90
98,280.60
252,141.50
1,650.00
88,711.00
219,389.58
37,236.64
50,396.86
54,341.04
61,566.00
10,810.00
8,246.00
12,500.00
3,500.00
16,400.00
39,600.00
5,500.00
5,200.00
2,400.00
1,500.00
1,400.00
12,000.00
950.00
4,800.00
3,400.00
4,600.00

103,395.74
37,562.35
14,500.00
47332.18
10,133.84
18,580.50

7,261.00

217.00
5,225.00
1,449.00




111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168

REMOVAL OF MANHOLE EA  $675.00
REMOVAL OF STORM PIPE LF $11.00
REMOVAL OF LIGHT POLES EA $350.00
REMOVAL OF POWER POLE (BY OWN EA  $3,200.00
REMOVE AND RELOCATE TELEPHON. EA  $30,000.00
REMOVE AND RESET GRANITE PAVEl EA  $1,200.00
REMOVE AND RESET HISTORICAL M/ EA $900.00
REMOVE AND RESET PEDESTRIAN PU EA $550.00
REMOVE AND RESET TRAFFIC SIGNA EA  $9,500.00
PIPE RAILING LF $320.00
REMOVE AND RESET MAILBOX EA $225.00
STAKING LSUM $30,000.00
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE CY $450.00
1" PVC TO RGS ELBOW EA $23.00
2" PVC TO RGS ELBOW EA $40.00
2.5" PVC TO RGS ELBOW EA $68.00
3" PVC TO RGS ELBOW EA $95.00
1" SCHEDULE 40 PVC CONDUIT LF $2.50
2" SCHEDULE 40 PVC CONDUIT LF $4.50
2.5" SCHEDULE 40 PVC CONDUIT LF $7.00

3" SCHEDULE 40 PVC CONDUIT LF $5.50
IN-GRADE JUNCTION BOX TYPE | EA $630.00
IN-GRADE JUNCTION BOX TYPE 2 EA  $630.00
IN-GRADE JUNCTION BOX TYPE 3 EA $630.00
IN-GRADE JUNCTION BOX TYPE 4 EA $875.00
RESET OF PEDESTRIAN HEAD SIGNAL EA  $2,700.00
ENHANCEMENT LIGHTING (TEAR DRt EA  $10,000.00
ENHANCEMENT LIGHTING (TEAR DRt EA  $10,000.00
ENHANCEMENT LIGHTING (POST TOF EA  $9,000.00
ENHANCEMENT LIGHTING (POST TOF EA  $8,500.00
ENHANCEMENT LIGHTING (POST TOI EA  $8,300.00
COMMERCIAL PEDESTAL TYPE | EA  $95,000.00
COMMERCIAL PEDESTAL TYPE 2 EA  $50,000.00
#1 XHHW COPPER CONDUCTOR LF $2.50
#4 XHHW COPPER CONDUCTOR LF $1.50
#6 XHHW COPPER CONDUCTOR LF $1.25
#8 XHHW COPPER CONDUCTOR LF $1.00
#12 XHHW COPPER CONDUCTOR LF $0.40
#350 XHHW COPPER CONDUCTOR LF $7.50
#4/0 XHHW COPPER CONDUCTOR LF $6.00
SHEET ALUMINUM SIGNS SF $21.00
FLANGE CHANNEL POSTS LF $15.00
TRAFFIC STRIPE PAINT (4" WIDE)(WH LF $1.25
TRAFFIC STRIPE PAINT (SYMBOLS) EA $63.00
TRAFFIC STRIPE (PLASTIC)(24" WIDE) LF $10.00
PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL (TR. LF $2.00

CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC CONTROL LSUM $23,000.00

MOBILIZATION
2" PVC SCH. 40 PLASTIC CONDUIT BO. LF
2" PVC SCH. 40 PLASTIC CONDUIT TRl LF
3" PVC SCH. 40 PLASTIC CONDUIT BO  LF
3" PVC SCH. 40 PLASTIC CONDUIT TRl  LF

PULL BOX (SIZE I) EA
PULL BOX (SIZE 1I) EA
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE CY
REINFORCING STEEL LB

(PL) REMOVAL OF EXISTING SIGNS EA
(PL) REMOVE & RESET GROUND MOU EA

LSUM $150,000.00

$40.00
$13.00
$45.00
$28.00
$1,000.00
$1,300.00
$525.00
$2.50
$63.00
$440.00

2
267
20

1
1
2
2
1
1
182
2
1
66.3
406
60
40
7
16262
9200
2735
570
12
12
12
1
|
4
9
17
36
4
1
1
90
2590
12975
50540
9360
120
10940
135
240
4368.7
16
135
500
1
1
190
240
375
275
12
3
7.6
1148
6
1

692

[\
=]

—
_— b GO — = B B — =
O

o
(=)

978
122
59
12
33510
6280
2990
257
14
14
24
0
1

$a

90
5140
42790
38860
7050
120
10960
201.29
134.5
3165
17
0
24
1
1
0
480

770
15

12.1
1148
1

6‘9%%%%%%%%%%%%%&9%%%%%%%6’9%%%%%%%%%%mw%%%%%%%%%%%m%6&%%%&6&&6&6&%%

3,375.00
7,612.00
7,000.00
3,200.00
30,000.00
2,400.00
1,800.00
550.00
9,500.00
60,480.00
450.00
30,000.00
43,200.00
22,494.00
4,880.00
4,012.00
1,140.00
83,775.00
28,260.00
20,930.00
1,413.50
8,820.00
8,820.00
15,120.00
2,700.00
40,000.00
90,000.00
162,000.00
306,000.00
33,200.00
95,000.00
50,000.00
225.00
7,710.00
53,487.50
38,860.00
2,820.00
900.00
65,760.00
4,227.09
2,017.50
3,956.25
1,071.00
48.00
23,000.00
150,000.00

6,240.00
21,560.00
15,000.00
6,500.00
6,352.50
2,870.00
63.00
440.00




169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197

32' MH POLE 30'TS & 10' LMA (G.STL.)
32' MH POLE 20'TS & 10' LMA (G.STL.)
1/C NO. 10 ELECTRICAL CONDUCTOR
1/C NO. 12 ELECTRICAL CONDUCTOR
(SP) LIGHTED CROSSWALK WARNINC
TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTROLLER ASSE
(PL) DETECTION SYSTEM (VIDEO)
PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON
1WAY 3SEC. ADJ. SIG. HD. S-6
1WAY 3SEC. ADJ. SIG. HD. S-19
1WAY 2SEC. ADJ. PED. SIG. HD. $-20
5/C TRAFFIC SIGNAL ELECTRICAL CA
7/C TRAFFIC SIGNAL ELECTRICAL CA
9/C TRAFFIC SIGNAL ELECTRICAL CA
21/C TRAFFIC SIGNAL ELECTRICAL C.
2/C SHIELDED LOOP DETECTOR LEAL
E.P.S. OPTICAL DETECTOR
E.P.S. OPTICAL DETECTOR CABLE
E.P.S.2 CHANNEL PHASE SELECTOR
SHEET ALUMINUM SIGNS
TRAFFIC STRIPE (PLASTIC)(4" WIDE)
TRAFFIC STRIPE (PLASTIC)(8" WIDE)
TRAFFIC STRIPE (PLASTIC)(24" WIDE)
TRAFFIC STRIPE (PLASTIC)(ARROWS)
TRAFFIC STRIPE (PLASTIC)(SYMBOLS
PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL (TR.
PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL (SY:
SPEAKER SYSTEM
HVAC DUCTLESS SPLIT

EA  $20,000.00 2
EA  $30,000.00 1
LF $1.20 2840
LF $0.75 1230
LSUM $43,000.00 1
EA  $30,000.00 2
LSUM $53,000.00 1
EA  $1,200.00 8
EA $870.00 13
EA  $1,700.00 1
EA $650.00 12
LF $2.40 1440
LF $3.00 45
LF $4.00 420
LF $5.00 345
LF $2.00 570
EA  $1,000.00 5
LF $1.50 740
EA  $3,200.00 3
SF $36.00 171.3
LF $1.75 5300
LF $2.50 415
LF $10.00 340
EA $150.00 21
EA $430.00 4
LF $0.55 4000
EA $25.00 4
LSUM $150,000.00 1
LSUM $7,100.00 1

w
D o~
(=}

'S
G — N — &©
o

e
= w

1436
45
420
611
570

1790

66.36
3616
549
86
10

3804

L R el e e A A R AR - - R - - R B AR A s AR - A

40,000.00
30,000.00
432.00
360.00
43,000.00
60,000.00
53,000.00
9,600.00
11,310.00
1,700.00
5,200.00
3,446.40
135.00
1,680.00
3,055.00
1,140.00
7,000.00
2,685.00
12,800.00
2,388.96
6,328.00
1,372.50
860.00
1,500.00
430.00
2,092.20
75.00
150,000.00
7,100.00

Total Final Contract Value:

5,303,947.93




upny Apueno Al sad 1PNy A1 v o ssaiBold - Gl $2dBISIABLS UMOIUMOT-GLISIOBINOT “LIUCISIAI] UORONNISUODL M

LlogrsziL

2 $ | %00t 0 00°008'% $ I = 3 0 1 00008  $| 00008F$ I v WHTIOULNOD DNILHOIT AVMALYD| 8F
& $ | %00} 0 00°005'6 $ 1 = $ 0 1 00°005'6 $| 000068 1 VA HOIAMAS TVORLLOATE| Lb
g $ | %00l 0 007005} $ 1 - $ 0 1 00°00§'+ $| 0000518 I va V ddAL - DINLXI ITHOIT| 9F
(00°00€'}) $ 1 %zol z- 00°00€'6L $ zzL - $ 0 zzl 000008, 8| 00059% 0Tl va (@ 3dAL TANLXIT LHOUT STHOIT TIVM| St
(00°008) $| %LZ) - 00'GLE'T $ 6l = $ 0 6} 006.8'L $| 005TI$ St vi XOg ATVA [ 3dAL| b
00°000°%1 $| %ee v 00'000'L $ z C $ 0 z 00000042 $| 0000s€ 9 vi ATENASSY INVIQAH 13| €F
= $ | %00l 0 00°00S'Z} $ g @ $ 0 L 00'00S'ZL  $| 00005°T$ i va AATVA ALVD LTI TF
00°000'% $| %0 4 = $ 0 = $ 0 0 00°000't $| 00000T$ T v AATVA 4LVD 01| 1F
(00 00¥'8) $ | %osz 9- 00°000'7H $ ot = $ 0 ot 00°009'S $| 0000F°1$ ¥ via FJATVA ALVD .8 oF
(00°5L4) 8| %ost 1 00'52€'2 $ € . $ 0 g 00085't  $| 00SLLS z vi IATVA IIVD b 6€
(00°008) $ | %051 1- 00°00L'Z 3$ € . $ 0 € 00°008'L $| 00006% 4 va gAoNaTd . FX.8] 8E
00°008"} $| %0 z = $ 0 - $ 0 0 00°008't $1  00006% T vi3 FAONATE WFX.9|  LE
. $ | %00l 0 00006 $ l 2 $ 0 L 00006 $1  00006% 1 va AONATA . ZX.9|  9€
0005Z $| %o i ® $ 0 - $ 0 0 00062 $| 000sT$ I va ONd.WCIf  SE
00°00%'4 $| %el L 00002 $ L = $ 0 1 00009't $| 0000Z$ 8 va DA .8 FE
00°008'S $| %0 ¥ - $ 0 i $ 0 0 00'00€'e  §| 00°5Z8% ¥ va FATATS AITOS JT1| €€
00'52L $| %0 L - $ 0 = $ 0 0 00'62L $| 005TLS 1 va JAFATS AI'T0S .01 TE
(00°000't) $ | %002 o 00°000'2 $ ¥ - $ 0 14 00°000°t $| 000058 % va HAZFTIS A0S .8| 1€
(00°002) $ | w%00e z- 00050'} $ € - $ 0 € 00'05€ $| 000sc$ I v AATITS AITOS .| 0F
00'G2L $| %0 } 3 $ 0 2 $ 0 0 00°6ZL $| 005TLS 1 va $SOUO (8X.ZI| 6T
= $ | %00l 0 00629 $ L z $ 0 } 00629 $|  005L9% 1 v SSOUD JIX.TI| 8T
00529 $| %0 L = $ 0 - $ 0 0 00'629 $| 00%z9% 1 v SSO¥D .8X.01| LT
0000 $1 %0 ! = $ 0 = $ | 0 0 00°005 $] 00005$ 1 va SSOUD X8| 9T
& $ 1 %00l 0 00°059 $ L = $ 0 ! 00°059 $| 000598 [ v HAL LTIX.TI| ST
(0o'0g2'L) $ | wooe i 00°6.8'L $ € » $ 0 £ 00°629 $ 00°529% 1 v HAL .8X.T1| ¥T
l(00004'2) $ | %o00e ¥ 0005L'e $ ] » $ 0 9 00°050'} $| 005zss$ z va HAL W9X.TI| €T
00°G1LS $| %.9 1 00°0£0'} $ z = $ 0 Zz 00'6kS' L $| 00SISS £ v FAL HXGTI| TT
00°'00Z'e $| %oz 8 00°008 $ z - $ 0 4 00000  $| 0000¥$ ol va FAL.8X.8| 1T
00°0ZL'L $| %0 14 - $ 0 & $ 0 0 00°02L't $ 00°0£+$ ¥ va ANAd 339993 ST'H - .21 0T
(00"00%'2) $| %ooe g 00°009'¢ $ Zl = $ 0 zL 007002t $| 0000£$ ¥ v aNAg TYOLLYIA 9¥0ad §¥ - .T1| 61
00°00%'} $| %gs 82 00'000'+8 $ ezt - $ 0 02ZL 0o00¥'ee 8 00°0S$ izl a1 AdId 006-D DAd .CT1| 81
00°009°22 $| %Pl 069 00°00¥' $ OkL - $ ] oLl 00000ZE 3 00'0+$ 008 a1 AdId 006-D DAd .8| LI
% $ | %00k 0 00'529'6 $ L 3 $ 0 L 00629'6  $| 00SLEIS L v @IV1109 GAILVI0DHd| 91
= $ | %001 0 00°069'¥S $ £z8l 3 $ 0 £z8l 00°069'¢S S| 00°00£$ €781 Eigl NIVIQ HONTYL LOTSIOMNEd|  SI
007286 $| %0 1z = $ 0 2 $ 0 0 00286 $ 00°LFS$ 1T as TIVAM ONINIVLIEY MD0TE ONBIDOTYALNI|  FI
< $ | %00t 0 00°000'62 $ b » $ 0 ! 00°000'62  $ | 00°000°6T$ 1 WNST|{TFALS SSTINIV.LS 91 ,VZV'Id IOTYLSId 3504, €I
- $ | %004 0 00°000'0€ $ L 2 $ 0 ! 00'000'0€  $ | 00°000°0€$ i NNSTPE TAALS SSTTINIVLS 971 .LOMMISId 3SO¥ dHL.| Tl
- $ | %00l 0 00°099 $ [+ - $ 0 g 00°099 $| 00TEIS < va SJOLS TaTHM| 11
(00'89e'L) $| worL ge- 0002t $ zl 2 $ 0 4} 00'256'Z $ 00'09€$ 78 a1 CHddAL- NIVdIA HONHEL| 01
(00°081) $ | %50l 90 00'009'¢ $ Zl - ¢ 0 zL 00'0zF'e  $| 0000£S vl a1 [ 3dAL- NIV HONTHL| 6
(0o0sz'2) $| %ozl - 00°005'€} $ gl = $ 0 gl 000SZ'HE  § 0005LS Sl vd 0D0TALY1d WNNINNTY| 8
- $ | %00l 0 00°000'G9 $ g = $ 0 S 0000069 $ | 00°000°€L$ S va 0D0TILINVYD qaHOId| &
= $ | %00l 0 00°000°08 $ ol . $ 0 oL 00000'0S  $| 00000°S$ ol via FLINVED NI dNOVId WNANIANTY| 9
= $ | %00L 0 00056 $ b - $ 0 } 00°056 $|  00056% 1 vd THIAL-MOVE EMIE] ¢
- $ | %00l 0 000022 $ zl - $ 0 ZL 00'002'L $| 00009 Tl VA [ HdAL-YMOovd adId| +
E $ | %00l 0 oo'oog'ol $ zl & $ 0 4 oo'cog'ol  §| 000068 1 v NANHSY| ¢
- $| %00l 0 00°008'+E $ ¥z . $ 0 ¥e 00'008'¥e  $| 0005 1% ¥T va SATOVIHIOTI YALLIT| T
. $ | %00L s 00°002'29 $ 14 = $ 0 sf 00°002'29 % | 0000FI$ 8t va HONAE JAILVI0Odd| |1
pig aseg|
HSINId "LSNI % ALILNYND 3iva J1va aoIg3d SIHL aoid3d adoId3d Avd 3.0 B0l 1UN A0 Panpauos | i MHOM J0 NOILJIYOS3A ‘ON
QL1 3ONVIVE ONINIVINZY | 01 g3137dWOD | OL ALILNYND 1S0D W10L SIHL ALD SNOIAZYd ANTVA el Aed W31l
ViOoL gLATo) IVLOL WOY4 ALD | @3TNA3HOS
RETERENRER
0 N W A r | H 9 E] 3 a 0 g v
18IS-UL 110J9BIUOD ] - 8 :uopeoyddy Aed jussing ypny uonesliddy Aed vy
— UOISIAI(J UCIIONIISUOD)

60L191 :#308foid Al "Ud sedeoseang 19a4s utell umojumoeg :393fold molly uayouag jo Auo




PNy AMIUEND Al I Ao v hed 5586014 - GiAl S2UBOSI9US UMOIUMO(I-GLISIOBAUDD “L\UGISIAI] UONRNNSUODLAA

LI0Z/STIL

(ge'zge't) $ | w%vol 16'GL- GE'29G'LE $ L6 LYY - g 0 16"l ooolz'ee  $ 00°58$ 9Tk a1 qdid 4d J+Z| 20T

(£°G6%'8) $ | %60l 8e9L1- vLgee'e0l  § 8Ealbl - $ 0 8E°9LYL 00°006'v6  $ 00°€L$ 00€1 a1 3did 3d .81 101
006281 $| %o G : $ 0 7 $ 0 0 00'6.5'} $| 00SIES g a1 4did 3d .T1| 001
00'052'¢ $] %0 oL = $ 0 T $ 0 0 00'052'e $ 00°SZTES 01 A1 AV 13y ANV GHAOWEY dNIT YHLVM L8| 66
(00°009°2) $ | %oez gl- 00'008't $ 4 = $ 0 €2 00000'2 $ 00°00Z$ 01 a1 AV TTE ANV QEAOWTY INIT ¥HLVM o F| 86
(00°00£'}) $ | w00z L 00°00%'¢ $ 4 2 $ 0 z 00004} $| 0000L°1$ 1 v FIVOOTHY ANV AOWTY YHLIN YILVM| L6
00°008'y $| %os v 00'008'% $ 4 = $ 0 ¥ 00'009'6 $ | 0000C°1% 8 va LASTY YHLAN JIIVM| 96
00°058'2 $| %se £ 00°0S6 $ b * $ 0 I 00'008'€ $ 00'056$ 14 v 1ISTY INVIAAH 3¥1d| 6
(0000Z'2) $| %08z 9- 000002+ $ ol = $ 0 oL 00008'%  $| 0000Z°1$ 4 va AAVYD 01 ISNIAY X089 NOILONNL|  #6
S $ | %00l 0 00°00%'L $ 1 - $ 0 L 00°00%'4 $| 0000v°1$ I va FAVED OL ISNIAV FATVA SYD| €6
00005t $| wse 9 00°005'L $ 4 B $ 0 z 00000'9  $| 000SLS 8 vi FAVEO OL LSNIAY FATVA JAILVA| 6
° $ | %00l 0 00°00%'2 $ Z # $ 0 z 0000¥'Z  $| 0000T1$ z va Fav¥EO OL LSNray STOHNVIN| 16
(00°009'2) $ | %00z |~ 00°002'S ¢ 4 - $ 0 z 00'009'2 $| 00009°CS I va SAOOH ON - 7 §3d TVIDIdS LAINI| 06
= $ | %00l 0 00°005'S $ 1 - $ 0 L 00°008's $| 00005°sS [ va (¥ NOISHA 10) 1TINI| 68
(00'00€'e) $ | %80L 1- 00'009'6€ $ zh - $ 0 z 00'00E'9E  $| 0000EES 11 va (z NOISHA 1D) LAINI| 88
00002's $| %0 4 g $ 0 ¢ $ 0 0 00°002'S $1 00009°TS 4 v 1aDs LAINI| L8
(00002'8) $ | %00z z 00°00%'9} $ ¥ 4 $ 0 ¥ 00'002'8 $1 00001'FS T v (JHIAAVIA 9) TTOHNVIN| 98
00°005'e $| %0s I 00°008'S $ } g $ 0 ) 000002  $| 0000S°€S 4 va (JALANVIA S) TTOHNVIN| €8
00°005'Z $| %ee L 00°005'Z} $ S = $ 0 g 00°000'6L  $| 00°005°T$ 9 va (ELFAVIA F) TTOHNVIN|  +8
(0z'€89) $ | %60l g'8p- 00'9¥2'8 $ 685 - $ 0 695 08'z9s'L  § 00FIS TOFS as 7 4dAL - A0IATA DNINYVM FTIIOVL| €8
{(oo'160) $ | %wrol Li- 0004804 $ oLt - $ 0 oLy 00BLFOL  $ 00°€T$ 494 as [ 3dAL - HOIAHA ONINIVM JTILOVL| T8
(0£°152'62) $| %wzLL 6'9.2- 00'995'L9 $ 299 s $ 0 z99 oepig'se  § 00°€6% '8¢ AS (S'HH) ITYMSSOUD ALTIONOD TadNVLS .8 18
(¥0'Z01'€2) S| %bLl 81'962- vO'LVE'YS $ 89°969 = $ 0 89'969 00'6eZ'le % 00'8LS <00F AS ('S'TH) TTVMSSOUD HIFIONOD 8| 08
(90°561'€2) $ | %sgl 141692 98'96€'0 $ 10'985 = $ 0 10'985 og'loz'iz ¢ 00'98% £91¢ AS WTVMAAIS ILTIONOD JAdNVIS 9| 6L
95°018's $| oie 92'¢04 y9'9€2'2E 3 6799 - $ 0 $6'799 ozLivo'sr  § 00'95$ L'89L AS (S'TH) AVMIARA AIHIONOD 49| 8L
(3¥°566'F) $ | %zol $9'L8- 85'68€'6IZ  $ ¥6'8¥8E = $ 0 ¥6'8y8e | 0L'PBE'RIZ $ 00°L5S €19LE AS WIVMAAIS HIFUONOD Wb LL
0¥ LL6'SL $ | %ge 9'0¥8 00'11.L'88 $ 609% = $ 0 6997 0r'Z89'v0l § 00'61% 9°6055 Egl VALLND ANV g¥NO aNIgN0D| 9L
00'0s2'8 $| %Ll Sl 00°059'L $ € - $ 0 € 000086  $| 000SS$ 81 A FLAAONOO V SSVID|  §L
(0c0gz'el) $| %0l Levz- os'ivL'zez $ 1'6.L8E Z $ 0 1'6/8€ oo'Lie'sEs 00'69% '6Z9€ AS  [THXLNAWAOVId) HOLVd '0°0'd HId3d TVILAvd] L
(09161 1€) $| %ol 95'€82- 09°082'86 $ or'E68 e $ 0 or'e68 0068029 $| 00011% 6609 NOL PNIHOLVA ¢S HdAL A1TONOD LTVHASY .£ (dS)] €L
01'20'G $| %s9e 99'82 06'250°04 $ YEYS z $ 0 PE¥S posse'slt  $|  00S8IS £8 NOL (M0 TT-+99d) vS AdAL ‘FAVIIAINS| 7L
00'696'6} $| wsz zoleg 00°9YZ's $ 8'98 5 $ 0 8'98 ooGiz'ee ¢ 00°56% L6T NOL (MO 72-+9Dd) €8 AdAL ‘GAVIIIINS| 1L
00°082'L $| %0 052 = $ 0 & $ 0 0 00052’} $ 00°'s$ 05T AS LINAWADYOINITY AT¥D0ED| 0L
ooogl $| %6 zs 00°G6¥ $ 261 C $ 0 g6l 00629 $ 05°T$ 0sT AS 2NEVA OLVAVAES| 69
05¥0L'L 8| %z 6807 09°0£9 $ 1ozt = $ 0 [R=TA1 00'cee'z $ 00°s$ L9F AS g AOHLANW ‘Favyodans| 89
(oe'9es'0%) 8| %zel 60'6.6- 0£°92Z'L91 $ 60'68€2 - $ 0 60'68€2 0000£'9ZF $ 00°0LS 0181 AD V ddAL - ISVE ALVDITIOOV| L9
(00°£59) S| %9LL 612" 00299'y $ $gS1 * $ 0 vSSL 00'500'¥ $ 00'€$ Seel AS ONIAQOS 9v'1s dI'1os| 99
00084 $| %0 005 - $ 0 - $ 0 0 00°05L $ 0s'1$ 00§ AT HONA LTIS AYVIOJNAL| €9
> $| %00l 0 0000824 $ 00s = $ 0 00§ 000052k $ 00°6Z% 00S AD MOWIOE QIIAISSYTIONN|  +9

- $| %00l 0 00°080°Z} $ #09 - $ 0 09 00'080ZL  $ 00028 709 AD NOILVAVOXH QaIAISSYIONN| €9

= $ | %00} 0 00°000'09 $ L - 8 0 b 00'000'08  $ | 00°000°09% 1 INNST ONIFENYD ANV ONIIVATD| 79
(08'916'26) $ | wicl ¥ v0eL- 00'08L'96E  $ §°2056 z $ 0 §'Z08S 0z'egz'zoe $ 00°TLS ['861F as SHITANASSY AUNOSYIW LINN| 19
(00°GZ4) $ | wlob gz- 00°GL0'EE $ SZLY g $ 0 Szly 0000628 $ 00'L$ 00L¥ a1 WHLSAS BOVNIVYA INVId| 09
- $ | %00l 0 00°'000'8Z $ SE £ $ 0 -1} 00000'82  $| 00008% 23 vd [INO NOLLVTIVLSND 4L 1334LS SNONdIDId| 65
000008 8| %o ¥ 2 $ 0 = $ 0 0 000008  $| 00000°CS$ ¥ v IMIL SNONAIDHd| 8¢
= $ | %00t 0 00000'62  § 3 = $ 0 I 00000624 $ | 00°000°SZIS I WNNST ONILNVId| L§

- $ | %00} 0 0000067 $ L = $ 0 b 00°000's¥L | 00°000°SHIS 1 NNST NOLLVOD™I| 9§

- $ | %00l 0 00°GLL'S $ Sy = $ 0 S¥ 00°GLL'S  $| 0Q0SLIS St AS T AdAL - ONVE ¥IAVd JOMad]  $§
0s0LE $ | %00l Lz oogee'stl § 620} = $ 0 6204 os'sro'skl $|  00511$ L1g0l AS [ AdAL - ANVE YIAVd MOTdd| S
(00°056'2) $ | %oel £5- 00'058'62 $ 661 - $ 0 661 00006'1Z $| 000SIS 9p1 Vi STTOVLAIOTT 104D AOTL| €5
(00°099'81) S| %spl Lie- 00°08L°LS $ £96 - $ 0 £96 ooozi'ee ¢ 00°09% Ts9 a1 TAJALMNVE 10Nd| TS
(00°052'9}) $| %8l 5z9- 0002060  § SBLY - $ 0 S6LY 00'0z8'26 ¢ 00'9¢$ 0L8€ Eig | adALMNVE 10Ndaj 1§
= $ | %00l 0 00°000'08 $ L - $ 0 } 00'000'08  $| 00°000°08% 1 NNST TIVM AVMALYD}  0S

» $ | %00l 0 00°008'% $ L 7 $ 0 I 00008  $| 00008+$ I va YATIOWLNOD ONILHOIT LTNIVIN SYINEVA|  6F

HSINIZ "LSNI % ALIINYND 31va 31va aoly3ad SIHL aold3ad aoiN3d AVd 3.a 0ld Wun  [AID panpayas| win MHOM 40 NOILdIFOS3d ‘ON

01 3ONVTvE ONINIYWZY | 0L G31T1dINOD | OL ALLLNYND 1802 V1oL SIHL ALD SNOINTHd ANTVA [e0) fed HEIT
IVLOL IVLOL IVLOL WOY4 ALD | @37INA3HOS
a3 131dINOD MHOM
0 N W M T I H 9 4 3 a 0 g v




LLOZISTIL ypny Aueno Al sed v A1 wOsiUslWAed 5591601 - Gi\| SEAEOSISAIS UMOIUMOJ-GLISIOBIUDD ' LIUOISIAIQ UOHINISUGDL M
00256 $| s oy 00°8¥ $ ¥z - $ 0 ¥z 00°000'L $ 00'T$ 00§ AT [MLS D144VAL) TYAOWHY DNV INTNIAVA| 951
00°05€"} $| %0 gel = $ 0 - $ 0 0 0005e't % 00018 £ a1 (FLIHMEAIM FOILSYTd) FdTELS OIAVEL| SSI

(00°€9) $ | %904 1- 004201 $ 1 ] $ 0 L 00800t $ 00°€9% 91 va (STOFNAS) INIVd JdTELS O14IvVIL| #SI
£OY0S'L $| wzL L8024 5Z'956'E $ goLe = $ 0 soLe 8809Y's  $ sT'1$ L'89¢¥ a1 (ALIHM)EAIM ) LNIVd 3dIILS OIAVHEL| €61
05'285'} $| %95 5501 052102 $ SveL = $ 0 S¥EL 00'009'€ $ 00518 (124 El S1SOd TANNVHD 3ONVI| 61
(60°26€'L) $ | %6l 62'99- 60°LET'Y $ 62°10Z = $ 0 62°10Z ooseg'’z ¢ 00'1Z$ Sel as SNDIS WNNINNTY 1FIHS| [SE

(00°0zZ1) $ | %00l 0z- 00°09.L'69 $ 096014 = $ 0 09601 000r9'ss  $ 00'9% 0r601 a1 JOLONANOD ¥Add0OD MHHX 0/7#| 081

= $ | %001 0 00°006 $ [or 41 = $ 0 ozt 00°006 $ 0s'L$ 0zl a1 YOLONANOD ¥4dd0D MHHX 0SE#| 671
00'¥26 $ | o%gs 04€Z 00028'2 $ 0504 = $ 0 050L oovrL'e  § 0F'0$ 09¢6 a1 JYOLONANOD Y3dd0D MHHX TI#| 8FI
00°089'LL S| sz 08911 00°098'8€ 3 0988¢ = $ 0 098ge 00'0¥s'08  $ 00°'1$ 0rS0s a1 YOLONANOD ¥dddOD MHHX 8#| L¥I

(52'892'L¢8) $ | w%oee 51862- 05'L8Y'ES $ 06LZY = $ 0 06L2Z¥ grgiz'ol  § ST SL6TI A1 JYOLONANOD ¥3ddOD MHHX 9%| 9vl

(00'528'€) $ | %86l 0652- 00°0LL'L $ orLs - $ 0 ovis 00'688'¢ $ 05'1§ 068T a1 YOLINANOD ¥dddOD MHHX v#| St

- $ | %004 0 00°5ZeE $ 06 - $ 0 08 00622 $ 05'T$ 06 a1 WOLONANOD ¥3dd0D MHHX 1#| bpl

- $ | %00l 0 00°000'08 $ L 2 $ 0 } 00000'0s  $| 00000°05$ I va 7 3dAL TVLSHUAd TVIDIINNOD| £FI

- $ | %00l 0 00°000°G6 $ 3 g $ 0 ! 00'000'66  $| 00°000°56% I va [ 4dAL TVISAAAd TVIDIINNOD| TFl

- $ | %00l 0 00°00Z'cE $ ¥ s $ 0 ¥ ooaoz'ee  $| 00°00£°8% t va [TEWASSY dOL LSOd) ONILHOIT INFWAINVHNA| [¥1

- $ | %001 0 00000908 $ 9€ - $ 0 ot 00000'90¢  $| 00°005°8% 9¢ VA [19WESSY dOL LSOd) ONILHOIT INFWIONVHNH| 0Fl
(00°000'6) $ | %90l I 0000029 $ 8L & $ 0 8l 0000065t $| 00°000°6$ LE VA [19WESSY dOL LSOd) DNIIHOIT INFWIINVHNH| 6€1
- $ | %00l 0 00°000'06 $ 6 - $ 0 6 00000'06  $| 00°000°01% 6 vd [NASSY dOdd ¥VAL) ONILHOIT INTNIONVHNH| 8¢l

= $ | %004 0 00°000°0% $ ¥ = $ 0 ¥ po'000'0F  $| 00°000°01% 4 v [NESSY dOYd ¥VAL) ONILHOUT INFWAINVHNE| LET

- $ | %004 0 000042 $ ! = $ 0 L 000022  $| 0000LTS I va TI0d T¥NDIS AVAH NVIILSAAdd 40 LasTd| 9€1
00'6.8 $| %o L - $ 0 % $ 0 0 00°G.8 $| 006L8% I va p AdAL XOF NOLLONNS 3aviO-NI| S€1
_ao.o@m.t $ | %00z ZL- 00°0Z1L'St $ ¥2 & $ 0 ¥Z 00'095'2 $ 00°0£9% Tl v € AdAL XOd NOLLONNI HAVIO-NI| FEl

(00°092'+) $| WLl z- 00°028'8 $ 7l = $ 0 ¥l 0009s'.  $| 000£9% zl va 7 AdAL XOd NOLLONI(f AvV¥O-NI| €££1

(00'092'L) $| %LbL z- 00'028'8 $ vl - $ 0 ¥l 00°005'L $| 000£9% 41 va [ 3dAL XOd NOLLONI HAvIO-NI E£€I
0s1eL'y $| %y cLe 0SELY'L $ 152 - 3 0 152 oosel'e  $ 05's$ 0LS AT LINANOD JAd 0¥ FINATHOS W£| €1

HoosaL't) $ | %60l gge- 00'0€6'02 $ 0662 s $ 0 0662 ooevl'sl  $ 00'L$ SELT a1 LINANOD DAd 0¥ HTNATHIS 4T 0€1

ooori'el $| %89 062 00'092'82 $ 0829 n $ 0 0829 oo'oor'tr % 05 ¥$ 0026 Eigd LINANOD JDAd 0F 31NAAHOS W} 621

(00'0zL'eP) $ | %00z avzLL- 00°SLL'ER $ 0lGEE - $ 0 olgee 0059’0  $ 05'T$ 79291 a1 LINANOD JDAd 0F ATNAFHOS 1| 8TI

(00°SL¥) $ | %ill g 000PL'L $ zL = $ 0 zi 00599 $ 00'56% L va MOETA SO¥ OL DAd LE| LTI

(00'z62'1) $ | %8yl 61~ 00ZL0'Y $ 65 = $ 0 65 ooozL'e  $ 00'89% [1}2 va MOFTA SOY OL DA LS'T| 9T1

(00°08%'2) $ | weoz z9- 00°088'% $ zzl " $ o (44} oooov'z  § 00°0t$ 09 v MOETA SOY OLDAd JT} ST

(00951 '€1) $| %ive 2L5 00'¥6¥'2Z $ 8.6 = $ 0 8.6 00'9¢E'6 $ 00'€T$ 90t vd MOETE $9¥ OLOAd WI| ¥T1

(00's9e'el) $ | %srl L6z 00°00Z'E¥ $ 96 . $ 0 96 00'se8'sZ  $| 000SHS €99 XD FITIONOD TVINLINALS| €71

m $ | %00l 0 00°000'0€ $ } 5 $ [} I 00'000'0e  $| 00°000°0£$ [ NNST DNIMVIS| 2Tl
- $ | %001 0 00°0S¥ $ z . $ 0 z 00°0S% $| o00szE$ z va XOgTIVIN LISTY ANV SAOWTY| 1Z1
(000¥2'2) $ | %bol F i 00°08%'09 $ 88l # $ 0 68l ooovZ'es  $ 00°0TES 81 a1 ONITIVY IdId| 0TI
- $ | %00l 0 000056 $ 1 - $ o L 00005'6 % | 0000563 [ VA TT0d TYNDIS JLLIVIL 13538 ANV JAOWHY| 611
= $ | %o0L 0 00055 $ ! - $ 0 L 00'05S $| 00055 [ vid |OLLNEGHSNd NVIELSIadd 1ASTd ANV SAONTY| 811
G $| %00l 0 00°008'L $ z & $ 0 z 00°008'} $ 00°006% ] via YAV TVOIIOLSIH 13S3d ANY SAOWTY| L1
- $| %00l 0 00°00%'2 $ z 5 $ 0 z oooov'e  $| 0000T°1$ 4 va [TV HLIM Y9AVd LINVYED 13STd ANV HAOWHY| 911
. $ | %00l 0 00°000'0€ $ ) 4 $ 0 I 00°000'06  $| 00°000°0£$ [ vd | LIINVA INOHIITAL HLVIOTTI ANV FAOWHY| SEI
- $ | %00l 0 00°002'€ $ I ] $ 0 i 00°002'c $| 0000T°¢$ I va HAV 40 YANMO A9) IT0d ¥IMOd 40 TVAOWTE| 11
: $ | %00l 0 000002 $ 0z n $ 0 oz 00'000'2 $| 000se$ 0C va SHTOd LHOIT 40 TYAOWT| €11
(00°GL9'Y) $ | %8sz szy- 00Z19'2 $ 269 - $ 0 Z69 00.€6'T 00°11S 19T a1 AdId WJOLS 40 TYAOWTY| Tl
(00°520'2) $ | %052 e 00'GLE'E $ S & $ 0 [+ o0'0se't $| 00598 z va FTOHNVIN 40 TVAOWEE| 111
- $ | %001 0 00'6¥¥'L $ £Z 5 $ 0 fora 00'6v¥' $ 00°€9$ €T va SNDIS ONILSIXH 40 TYAOWTE| 011

00'GLE'T $| %69 S 00622's $ 1 * $ 0 b 00008'L  $| 00SLKS 91 va SHAUL 40 TYAOWHY| 601

(08'¥2) $| %eLt 80" 00212 $ L 4 $ 0 L 02'z6l $ 00'1¢$ 9 a1 NIVIA 4004 X TVMAAIS 10 TYAOWTY| 801

(00" 9z8) $ | %s0l 7osk- 00'192'L $ Pv06Z - $ 0 #7062 00'5E6°9 $ 05°T$ PLLE a1 WALLOO ANV €310 40 TYAOWTH| L0T
(00622} $ | %zol 865 05°085'8} $ (=191 - $ 0 [R-191> og'log'sk  § 00°5$ €099 AS IV AIAIS AITIINOD A0 TYAOWTA| 901
9L°16T $| %6 1v'9E ¥8'EEL'OL $ €L'99Z) : $ 0 £L°99Z1 og'szr'ol  § 008 TE0el AS AVMIATIA GLAAINOD 40 TYAOWTE| S0I
(g6°08€) $ | %lol ¥1°8p- gLzee' Ly $ ¥L19.9 : $ 0 ¥.'19.9 ozges'or  $ 00°L% 9EILY AS INAWNAAVI AVAAVOY 10 TYAOWHY| +01
(000204 1) $1 %liv 061~ 00°005'7+ $ 052 * $ 0 052 oo'08t'e $ 00'85% 09 a1 (HONI #/€) 3did ADIAYAS YALY A Y3ddOD| €01

HSINIG ISNI % | ALILNYND ET) 31va QOoM3d SIHL Qomad | aorad Avd [Ee)) 3304 WO | MO Pempauos| Wi MPOM 40 NOILdIE0s3d "ON
OL 3ONYIVE ONINIVATY | 0L d313T1dN0D | OLALILNYND | 1SOJ TWLOL SIHL ALD SNOIAIYd ANTVA g0l feq W3LI
IVLOL IvioL VWLOL WNOY4 ALD { G31NA3HOS
RETEREEREEED
0 N W ] m. ] H 9 ] 3 a ) El Y




upny Auenp Al sadessjasngisipny A volsiuswied ssaifold - g Sedeas)sails UMOIUMO-GLISIOBAUOT “LIUCISING UolaNASUOTM

LLOTISEIL
£2'200'986'¥$ yoenuog eubuo
(LL'Sv6'sLES) %90} £L8l7'80V'S  $ 00°0% £0'££5'260°59 S[EJoL
- $ [ lo/nia# 0 B $ 0 = $ 0 0 = $ V3 MHOM 40 NOILdI¥OS3a| 8100
£ $ | I0/NIT# 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 0 - $ v3 MHOM 40 NOILdI¥OS3a| 410D
- $ | i/NQ# 0 * $ 0 C $ 0 1} - $ v3 MHOM 40 NOILJI¥OS3A) 9100
. $ | I0/AIa# 0 = $ 0 2 $ 0 0 # $ v3 MHOM 40 NOILJINOS3A| §-L0D
- $ | I0/AIC# 0 = $ 0 - $ 0 0 = $ v3 MHOM 40 NOILJINOS3a| +-10D)
- $ | i0/AIa# 0 - $ 0 = $ 0 0 = $ v3 M¥OM J0 NOILdI¥OS3a| €102
s $ | %00l 0 05'1EL'PE $ I 2 $ 0 b 05'lEL've $ | OSLELYE § 00t v3 HHOM 40 NOILJIN0S3A| 2-L0D)
- $ | %00t 0 0£'66E'08 $ I - $ 0 } 0e'668'08  $ | OE'6BEDE $ 001 v3 MHOM 40 NOILJINOS3a| 1-10D)
siapiQ ebueyn
- ¢ |:Buiurewioy S[RLI2IBI P210IS [BI0],
= $ | %00l [ 0000172 3 L = § 0 1 ooook'Z  $] 00001°LS I ANST LI'dS SSA1LONA OVAH| L61
- $ | %00l 0 00'000'0S}  $ b = $ 0 b 00°000'0SL  $ | 00°000°0S1$ [ WNST WALSAS ¥TAVEdS | 961
00'62 $| %ss L 00°'GL $ € # $ 0 € 0000} $ 00°6T$ ¥ vid (STOFNAS) TYAQWTY DNITIVIAL LNIWIAV| S61
08'L0L $| %S6 961 02'260' $ yose - $ 0 $08E oooozz  $ $5°08 000% AT YIS JLAAVEL) TYAOWHY ONDRIVIN LINFWIAVL| #61
00062'} $| wsz € 00°0&¥ $ b = $ 0 b 000zLt  $|  000£rS$ ¥ vE (STOHWASHOILSV'Id) 3dIULS DLIAVIL] €61
00059} $| %er 1L 00°00S'} $ ol J $ 0 oL 00051'E $1 00051 1T vd (SMOMUVIDILLSYTd) AdT¥LS J1IAVYEL] T61
000¥S'Z $| %G 52 00098 $ 98 = $ 0 98 00°00%'S $ 00018 (123 a1 AQM SOOILSYTD) dTALS D14V HL| 161
(00°5¢€) $| %zel pEL- 05ZLE'} $ 6¥S = $ 0 6¢G 06'2€0't $ 05'TS (484 a1 (Faim .8)OI1SV1d) 3dRILS DILAVAL| 061
00°L¥8'T $| %go 7891 00'9Z€'9 $ 919¢ - $ 0 gloge 00'6Z'6  $ SL1S 00€¢ 11 (F3AIm HHOILSVId) HdTELS DIHAVIL| 681
va'LLL'e $| %6E 6701 96'98€'2 $ 9€'99 = $ 0 9e'99 og'99t's  $ 009€$ £1L1 a8 SNOIS WANINNTY LIFHS| 881
(00°002'€) $| %eel - 00'008'2} $ ¥ - $ 0 ¥ 00009'6 $| 0000T°€S € vd WOLOFTAS ASYHd TANNYHD € 'S'd'd| L81
(00°6LG°L) $ | %were 0501~ 00'589'2 $ 0B.1 - $ 0 06.1 00°0L}'L § 0s'1S (1123 a1 1D JOLOALTd TVIILdO 'S'd'd| 981
(00°000'2) $ | %opk z- 00°000'L $ L - $ 0 z 00000's  $| 00000°1% < via WOLOALAA TVOILIO S'd'd| ¢8I
- $ | %004 0 00°0¥4'4 $ 0.5 5 $ 0 0.8 00°0%L'E $ 00'C8 0LS 41 H19VO NI-avaT1 ¥0L104.18d dOOT AaaTaIHS J/Z| ¥81
(000ee’) $| %LLL 992- 00'550'€ $ 119 5 3 0 11 00szL'L  $ 00°5$ che a1 FTEVD TYOIELOT T TYNDIS OlAVHEL /17| €81
- $ | %00t 0 00'089't $ ozy = $ 0 0zZy 00'089'L $ 00'%$ 0zy a1 F1EVD TYORILOITE TYNDIS DIddVHL D/6| 281
- $ | %00t 0 00°GEL $ g = $ 0 =17 00'sEl $ 00'€$ 92 41 AIEVD TVITMLOTTd TYNOIS DLAAVAL D/L| 181
09'6 $ | %001 ¥ or'ory'e $ oevl m $ 0 9Evl 00°95¥'E $ or'es adl a1 F1EVO TVORILOATE TYNDIS OI4AVdL O/ 081
000092 $| %o ¥ 00°00Z'S $ 8 & $ 0 8 00'008'2 $| 00059% Tl vi 0Z-S "QH "DIS 'dad AV JIST AVMI| 6L1
= $ | %00} 0 00°004'} $ b - $ 0 3 00°004'4 $| 0000L1$ I v 61-S "H "DIS TAV 'DISE AVMI| 8LI
# $ | %00t 0 00°0LE'LE $ €l - $ 0 €l ooole'Lt 8 00°0L8% £1 v 9-S "(H "DIS [AV ‘DISE AVMI| LLI
= $ | %001 0 00°009'6 $ 8 s $ 0 8 00009'6  $| 0000Z°1$ 8 va NOLLNE HSNd NVTILSAadd| 9.1
= $ | %00l 0 00°000'€S $ L = $ 0 1 00'000'eS  $ | 00000°€S$ I NNST (OFATA) WHLSAS NOLLOALAA (Td)| $L1
= $| %001 0 00°000°09 $ z = $ 0 4 0000008  $| 00000°0€$ T vd ATGWNASSY YITTIOULNOD TYNDIS DIHdVL| vLI
= $ | %00t 0 00'000°eY $ 3 - $ 0 I 00°000'6F  $ | 00000°EHS 1 INNST| WALSAS ONINIVM N TVMSSOMD QIIHOIT(dS)| €Ll
05295 $| %ee 08 00°09€ $ o8t - $ 0 osv 05226 $ SL0S 0€T1 a1 FOLONANOD TYIRILIATI T1 'ON O/1| TLI
00'9.6'C $| %el 08vz 00'2e¥ $ 09g = $ 0 09€ gosor'e  $ 0T'1$ 0¥8T 4T WOLONANOD TYORILOFTI 0 'ON O/f| 1L1
: $ | %00l 0 00°000'0€ $ 1 - $ 0 ! 000000 $| 00°000°0ES 1 v ("1LS'D) VINT 01 ¥ SLOT I10d HW .Z€| 0LI
- $ | %00t 0 00°000°0F $ z = $ 0 z 000000 S| 00°000°0Z$ T Vi (115D) VINT .01 % SLoE 4T0d HWN .ZE| 691
- $| %00l 0 00°0YY $ 2 = $ 0 b 00°0¥¥ $1  000¥Y$ 1 VA [DIS QELNNOW ANNO¥D LASHYE ¥ SAOWHH (1d)| 891
00'Gle $| %Lk g 00'€9 $ } = $ 0 I 00°8.€ $ 00°€9% 9 Vi SNOIS DNILSIXT 40 TYAOWHY (1d)| L9l
2 $| %00} 0 00°0.8°C $ spll - 8 0 8rLl o008 $ 0S'Z$ 8rll g1 THALS ONIDYOINITY| 991
(05°zoe'2) $| %6G) Sy 06°25€'9 $ 1zh & $ 0 L'Zh 00066'€ $ 00°5TS$ 9L AD FLAIINOD TVANLONYLS| S91
(00°009°2) $| %91 z- 000059 $ ] - $ 0 g 00008't S| 0000E°(S$ £ Vi (1 FZ18) X0d TINd| #91
(00°000'¢) $| %szl & 00°000'G} $ gl = $ 0 Sl 00000ZF  $| 00000°1$ Tl v (13Z18) X0d T1nd| €91
(00°098'ct) $ | %08z G617~ 00°095'12 $ 0LL - $ 0 0LL 00°00L°L $ 00°'8T$ SLT 41 QIHINTIL LINANOD JILSVId 0F 'HOS DAd W€ €91
00G28'91 $| %0 Sle : $ 0 - $ 0 0 00689l  $ 00°s+$ SLE a1 a@T¥04d LINANOD DILSVId 0F 'HOS OAd W£| 191
(00'021'€) $ | %00z ore- 00°0¥2'9 $ o8y - $ 0 o}:14 00'0ZL'E $ 00'€Els ove 41 AIHONTIL LINANOD JILSVId 0F 'HOS DAd T 091
00°009'L $| %0 061 = $ 0 =2 $ 0 0 00'009'2 $ 00°0P$ 061 J1 agd0d LINANOD JILSVId 0F HOS DAd WT| 651
- $ | %00l 0 ooooo'ost  $ ! = $ 0 L 00°000'06+  $ | 00°000°051$ [ WNNST NOILVZITIHOW| 8S1
- $ | %00l 0 00°000'€Z $ 13 3 $ 0 L 00'000'€Z  $] 00°000°¢T$ I NS TOULNOD DLLIVIL NOILDNYLISNOD| LS1
HSINIA "1SNI % ALIINVYND 31va 31va aoid3d SIHL aolyad golad Avd| 3.0 2oud Wun  [AID painpauyas| nun MHOM 40 NOILdIMDS3A "ON
OL 30NVIvE ONINIVWIY | 01 3131400 | OLALILNYND 180D W10l SIHL ALD SNOIAT¥d INVA [eoL fed [AEXN]
V1oL IVLOL WVLOL WOodd ALD | @3INQ3HOS
a3131dNOD HHOM
0 N W ] r 1 H 9 ] 3 a 5] g v




LLOZ/SZIL

Hpny fnuent Al sadessjaans\sipny AD yosiuawled ssaibold - g\ sadeosisals UmMoUMOd-GLSIOBIUOD *L\UOISIAIQ UOIOMISUODN M

0g dv Aed Gl dv Aed
62 dv Aed ¥l dv Aed
9Z dv fed €l dv Aed
12 dv fed £9'255'112$ Z| dv Aed
92 dv Aed 06'c8Y' LS L dv Aed
ST dv Aed 20'155'eTrs 0} dv Aed
$2 dv Aed 9L'6L1'v0Z$ 6 dv Aed
€7 dv Aed 8€°¥90'GE9$ 8 dv Aed
2z dv fed 61'860'G5L% L dv Aed
— p 1z av Ked 00'6.0'655% 9 dv Aed
L, . Y S . 0z dv Aed 167126128 Sdvhed
Sb Zhb'ses's ¢ - s oy 6Ly Aed vOeLZ06IS ¥ dvAed
: 8ldv Aed 76'802° L¥ES £ dv Aed
g Lldv Aed 0Z'GL¥'065% g dv Aed
"z 9ldv Aed £O'EEL'TITS | dv Aed
dde Aed |euy ul paxy speaN 09°'G662Z 24 PINOUS PUB 0Z'965Z S! snotaa.d goL4# Wwsl auy| L# ddy Aed |
1S9]0Uj004 sanje/\ pled suoneolddy Aeq
€L'8LF'80¥'GS abeulelay ssa1 ang jg10L 18N
00'0% %0 abeuieieoy
€L'8L¥'80%'S § 8je( 0} paJols g pejajdwod anjeA elo L
00°0% aje( 0} paloig s|elsieA (B0 L
£L'8Ly'807'S § 218 0} paje|dwos YIopA [Blo L
€0'€€5'260'GS aje( 0} JoeJuOY [BlOL
08°085'v0L  § siepiQ a6uey) |ejo L
HSINIH "LSNI % ALLLNYND 31va 31va aolId3d SIHL aoiyad aold3d Avd 3.0 o0 N MO PeInpaups | N HHYOM 40 NOILdIY2S3a ‘ON
O1 FONVIVE ONINIVIWZY | 0L G3L31dW0D | OL ALILNYND 1S0D W10L SIHL ALD SNOIAZYd 3ANTVA B0l fed W3l
TvioL Wiol IVLOL WOY4 ALD | @3TINA3HOS
G3137dNOD HdOM
[¢) N W M r I H B E] 3 a B) (] v




	Streetscapes IV Change Order #2.pdf
	Contract Change Order Form




